

No. 16-499

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH JESNER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF CANADIAN INTERNATIONAL AND  
NATIONAL SECURITY LAW SCHOLARS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Paul Miller  
HOWIE, SACKS & HENRY LLP  
20 Queen Street West  
Suite 3500  
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3R3  
Canada

Carey R. D'Avino \*  
D'AVINO LLP  
43 West 43rd Street  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 709-8163  
crdavino@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 27, 2017

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>I. Canada Has Enacted Domestic Legislation Criminalizing the Financing of Terrorism Pursuant to Its Obligations Under the International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism (Terrorism Financing Convention)</b> .....	5
A. The Terrorism Financing Convention Requires State Parties to Enact Legislation Criminalizing the Funding of Terrorism.....	5
B. Canada Has Ratified and Implemented the Terrorism Financing Convention through Its Anti-Terrorism Act. ....	6
C. Canadian Law Incorporates Canada's Treaty Obligations into Domestic Law. ....	7
<b>II. The Prohibition Against Financing Terrorism is Customary International Law, Actionable in Canadian Courts.</b> .....	11
A. Source of Customary International Law ..	11
B. Customary International Law Prohibits the Financing of Terrorism. ....	12
C. Canadian Courts Enforce Customary International Law.....	17

D. A Civil Suit against a Corporation for  
Violations of the Terrorism Financing  
Convention Could be Brought in Canadian  
Courts Based on Customary International  
Law. ....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Abdelrazik v Canada</i> (Attorney General), [2010] 1 F.C.R. 267 (Can.) .....	20
<i>Araya v Nevsun Resources Ltd</i> , 2016 BCSC 1856 (Can.).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Baker v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)</i> , [1999] 2 S.C.R. 817 (Can.) .....	10
<i>Balm v 3512061 Canada Ltd.</i> (2003), 327 A.R. 149 (Can. Alta. Q.B.) .....	19
<i>Bil'In (Village Council) v Green Park International Inc</i> , 2009 QCCS 4151 (Can.) .....	19, 20
<i>Canada (Justice) v. Khadr</i> , [2008] 2 S.C.R. 125 (Can.).....	18
<i>Canadian Foundation of Children, Youth, and the Law v Canada</i> (Attorney General), [2004] 1 S.C.R. 76 (Can.) .....	10
<i>Daniels v. White</i> , [1968] S.C.R. 517, 541 (Can.) ...	10
<i>Dunmore v. Ontario</i> (Attorney General), [2001] 3 S.C.R. 1016 (Can.) .....	10
<i>Holt Cargo Systems Inc v ABC Containerline NV (Trustees of)</i> , [2001] 3 SCR 907 (Can.) .....	19
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Feb. 10, 2000, Can. T.S. No. 2002/9, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197 (entered into force Apr. 10, 2002) .....	passim

<i>Mack v Canada</i> (Attorney General) (2002), 60 O.R. 3d 737 (Can. Ont. C.A.) .....	19, 20
<i>Ordon Estate v. Grail</i> , [1998] 3 S.C.R. 437 (Can.)	10
<i>R v. Hape</i> , [2007] 2 S.C.R. 292 (Can.) ...	9, 11, 17, 18
<i>Re Foreign Legations</i> , [1943] S.C.R. 208 (Can.) ...	18
S.C. Res. 1373 (Sept. 28, 2001) .....	3, 14, 17
<i>Schreiber v. Canada</i> (Attorney General), [2002] 3 S.C.R. 269 (Can.) .....	10
<i>Suresh v. Canada</i> (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), [2002] 1 S.C.R. 3 (Can.) .....	10, 17
<i>Zingre v. The Queen et al.</i> , [1981] 2 S.C.R. 392 (Can.) .....	10

### **International Cases**

<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua</i> (Nicar. v. U.S.), Merits and Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (June 27) .....	11
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf</i> (Ger. v. Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (Feb. 20) .....	11

### **Statutes**

Anti-terrorism Act, S.C. 2001, ch. 41 (Can.) .....	6
Criminal Code, R.S.O. 1985, ch. C-46 (Can.) .....	6, 7
Criminal Code, R.S.O. 1985, ch. C-46, § 22 (Can.) .	7
Criminal Code, R.S.O. 1985, ch. C-46, § 83 (Can.)	7,

Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, S.C. 2012, ch.1, § 2 (Can.) .....	3
Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act, S.C. 2000, ch. 17 (Can.) .....	3, 6, 7, 20

### **Treaties**

Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against Safety of Civil Aviation, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 23, 1971, 974 U.N.T.S. 177 .....	12
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Maritime Navigation, <i>opened for signature</i> Mar. 10, 1988, 1678 U.N.T.S. 201 .....	12
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1970, 860 U.N.T.S. 105 .....	12
Convention on Combatting International Terrorism, 1 July 1999, <a href="http://www.refworld.org/docid/3de5e6646.html">http://www.refworld.org/docid/3de5e6646.html</a>	14
Convention on Offences and Certain Other Acts Committed on Board Aircrafts, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 14, 1963, 704 U.N.T.S. 219 .....	12
Convention on the Marking of Plastic Explosives for the Purposes of Detection, <i>opened for signature</i> Mar. 1, 1991, 2122 U.N.T.S. 359 .....	13
Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material, <i>opened for signature</i> Mar. 3, 1980, 1456 U.N.T.S. 101 .....	13

Convention on the Prevention and Combating of Terrorism, July 14, 1999, <a href="http://www.peaceau.org/uploads/oau-convention-on-the-prevention-and-combating-of-terrorism.pdf">http://www.peaceau.org/uploads/oau-convention- on-the-prevention-and-combating-of- terrorism.pdf</a> .....	14
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes Against Internationally Protected Persons, Including Diplomatic Agents, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 14, 1973, 1035 U.N.T.S. 167.....	13
Convention on the Prevention of Genocide, <i>opened for signature</i> May 16, 2005, C.E.T.S. No. 196 (European States).....	14
Convention on the Safety of the United Nations and Associated Personnel, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 9, 1994, 2051 U.N.T.S. 363 .....	13
Convention to Prevent and Punish Acts of Terrorism Taking the Form of Crimes Against Persons and Related Extortion that are of International Significance, Feb. 2, 1971, 27 U.S.T. 3949 .....	14
International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages, 17 <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 17, 1979, 11316 U.N.T.S. 205 .....	12
International Convention for the Suppression of Acts of Nuclear Terrorism, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 14, 2005, 2445 U.N.T.S. 89 .....	13
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 12, 1998, 2149 U.N.T.S. 256 .....	13
Protocol for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Fixed Platforms Located on	

the Continental Shelf, <i>opened for signature</i> Mar. 10 1998, 1678 U.N.T.S. 201 .....	12
Protocol for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts of Violence at Airports Serving International Civil Aviation, <i>opened for signature</i> Feb. 24, 1988, 1589 U.N.T.S. 474 .....	12
Regional Convention on Suppression of Terrorism, Nov. 4, 1987, <a href="http://treaties.un.org/doc/db/Terrorism/Conv18-english.pdf">http://treaties.un.org/doc/db/Terrorism/Conv18-english.pdf</a> .....	14
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 1945 Can. T.S. No. 7, 33 U.N.T.S. 993 8, 11	
Treaty on Cooperation Among the State Members of the Commonwealth of Independent States in Combating Terrorism, June 4, 1999, <a href="https://treaties.un.org/doc/db/Terrorism/csi-english.pdf">https://treaties.un.org/doc/db/Terrorism/csi-english.pdf</a> .....	14
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1980 Can. T.S. No. 37, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 8, 11	

### **Other International Authorities**

G.A. Res. 44/29 (Dec. 4, 1989).....	15
G.A. Res. 46/51 (Dec. 9, 1991).....	15
G.A. Res. 49/60 (Dec. 9, 1994).....	15
G.A. Res. 54/109 (Feb. 25, 2000).....	16
G.A. Res. 58/81 (Dec. 9, 2003).....	15



G.A. Res. 60/1 (Oct. 24, 2005) .....	15
S.C. Res. 1267 (Oct. 5, 1999).....	14
S.C. Res. 1269 (Oct. 19, 1999).....	14
S.C. Res. 1368 (Sept. 12, 2001).....	14
S.C. Res. 1456 (Jan. 20, 2003) .....	15
S.C. Res. 1535 (Mar. 26, 2004) .....	15
S.C. Res. 1566 (Oct. 8, 2004).....	14
S.C. Res. 1822 (June 30, 2008) .....	15
S.C. Res. 731 (Jan. 21, 1992) .....	14
<i>UN Office of Drug and Crime, Legislative Guide to the Universal Anti-Terrorism Convention and Protocols</i> (2004), <a href="http://www.unodc.org/pdf/terrorism/TATs/en/1LG&lt;br/&gt;en.pdf">http://www.unodc.org/pdf/terrorism/TATs/en/1LG en.pdf</a> .....	17
United Nations Security Council Counter- Terrorism Committee, <i>Reports by Member States pursuant to Security Council Resolution 1373 (2001)</i> , <a href="http://www.un.org/en/sc/ctc/resources/1373.html">http://www.un.org/en/sc/ctc/resources/1373.html</a> (last visited June 23, 2017) .....	17

### **Treatises**

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (JB Lippincott Co 1893) .....	18
Armand de Mestral & Evan Fox Decent, <i>Rethinking the Relationship between International and Domestic Law</i> , 63 McGill L.J. 573 (2008) .....	8

- Common Law of the World? The Reception of Customary International Law in the Canadian Common Law*, 65 U. New Brunswick L.J. 3 (2015) ..... 18
- Daniel Hickman, *Terrorism as a Violation of the Law of Nations: Finally Overcoming the Definitional Problem*, 29 Wis. Int'l. L.J. 447 (2012) ..... 12, 15, 16
- Elizabeth Brandon, *Does International Law Mean Anything in Canadian Courts?*, J. Envtl. L. & Prac. 399 (2001) ..... 9, 11
- Ian Brownlie, *Principles of Public International Law* (James Crawford, ed., 8th ed. 2012) ..... 11
- John Currie, *Public International Law* (2001) ..... 11
- Laura Halonen, *Catch Them If You Can: Compatibility of the United Kingdom and United States Legislation Against Financing Terrorism with Public International Law Rules on Jurisdiction*, 26 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 637 (2012) 16
- Louise Arbour & Fannie Lafontaine, *Beyond Self-Congratulations: the Charter at 15 in an International Perspective*, 45 Osgoode Hall L.J. 239 (2007) ..... 9
- Michel Bastarache, *How Internationalization of the Law Has Materialized in Canada*, 59 U. New Brunswick L.J. 190 (2009) ..... 9
- Pierre Klein, *International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism 1* (United Nations Audiovisual Library of International Law 2009), [http://legal.un.org/avl/pdf/ha/icsft/icsft\\_e.pdf](http://legal.un.org/avl/pdf/ha/icsft/icsft_e.pdf) ..... 5

Ruth Sullivan, <i>Sullivan on the Construction of Statutes</i> (6th ed. 2014) .....	9
Sener Dalyan, <i>Combatting Financing of Terrorism: Rethinking Strategies for Success</i> , 1 Def. Against Terrorism Rev. 137 (2008) .....	16
